

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**No. SC90912**

---

**CRAIG DYDELL**

*Appellant*

**v.**

**BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.**

*Respondent*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division 11  
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

George P. Coughlin #25075  
Matthew W. Geary #53328  
DYSART TAYLOR LAY  
COTTER & McMONIGLE, P.C.  
4420 Madison Avenue  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
[gcoughlin@dysarttaylor.com](mailto:gcoughlin@dysarttaylor.com)  
[mgeary@dysarttaylor.com](mailto:mgeary@dysarttaylor.com)  
Tel: 816 931-2700  
Fax: 816 931-7377

*Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. REPLY TO TAYLOR’S FIRST ARGUMENT: DYDELL’S POINT I IS IGNORED BY TAYLOR’S ARGUMENT, AND HIS RELIANCE UPON RAILROAD CASES AND OTHER SUPREMACY CLAUSE CASES ARE IRRELEVANT TO POINT I.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Additional Overview of the Coverdell Act .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Dydell’s Spending Clause Argument Does Not Directly Implicate the Dole Decision .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. Taylor’s Railroad Cases and Supremacy Clause Argument Are Irrelevant to Point I.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. The O’Brian and Cross Decisions Are Also Irrelevant to the Spending Clause and Point I.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>E. Taylor’s Misunderstanding of the Pennhurst and Davis Decisions .....</b>	<b>14</b>

F.	<b>The Supreme Court’s Decision In Sabri Is Not Applicable to Point I But the Eighth Circuit’s Underlying Decision In Sabri Is Directly On Point I.....</b>	<b>16</b>
G.	<b>Point I Has Nothing To Do With the Supremacy Clause.....</b>	<b>18</b>
II.	<b>REPLY TO TAYLOR’S SECOND ARGUMENT: TAYLOR FAILS TO CITE ANY CASE WHICH COMES CLOSE TO SUPPORTING HIS EXTREME COMMERCE CLAUSE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
III.	<b>REPLY TO TAYLOR’S THIRD ARGUMENT: TAYLOR’S RELIANCE UPON THE HOWLETT DECISION IS MISPLACED .....</b>	<b>21</b>
IV.	<b>REPLY TO TAYLOR’S FOURTH ARGUMENT: THE DANGEROUS STUDENT REGULATION IMPLEMENTS THE MISSOURI SAFE SCHOOLS ACT, WHICH ACT TAYLOR FAILED TO COMPLY WITH AND, THEREFORE, HE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE SECOND PREREQUISITE OF THE COVERDELL ACT .....</b>	<b>23</b>
A.	<b>The Dangerous Student Regulation Implements the Missouri Safe Schools Act.....</b>	<b>23</b>
B.	<b>Taylor Completely Failed to Prove His Compliance With the Missouri Safe Schools Act, the Dangerous Student Regulation and the Second Prerequisite of the Coverdell Act .....</b>	<b>25</b>

**C. There is No Evidence in the Legal File That Taylor Complied With the Missouri Safe Schools Act, the Dangerous Student Regulation and the Second Prerequisite of the Coverdell Act .....29**

**V. REPLY TO TAYLOR’S FIFTH ARGUMENT: APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF TAYLOR’S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON OFFICIAL IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE .....30**

**CONCLUSION.....31**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....33**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>State and Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	14
<i>CSX Transportation v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	15
<i>Gilmore v. Erb</i> , 900 S.W. 2d 669 (Mo.App. 1995) .....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19
<i>Hihn v. Hihn</i> , 235 S.W. 3d 64 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	30
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Husmann Corp. v. UQM Electronics, Inc.</i> , 172 S.W. 3d 918 (Mo.App. 2005) .....	31
<i>Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	11, 14

<i>New York, v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Norfolk Railway Co. v. Shanklin,</i>	
529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>O’Brien v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority,</i>	
162 F.3d 40 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998).....	11, 13
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman,</i>	
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States,</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Sabri v. United States,</i>	
326 F. 3d 947 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>School District of the City of Pontiac v. Secretary of the Dept. of Education,</i>	
584 F.3d 253 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Schroeder v. Duenke,</i>	
265 S.W. 3d 843 (Mo.App. 2008) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Allen,</i>	
502 F. 3d 1255 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i>	
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6, 7, 18

<i>State v. Sure-Way Transportation, Inc.</i> , 884 S.W. 2d 349 (Mo.App. 1994) .....	30
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20
<i>United States Dept. of Transportation v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	15
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 18.....	16
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	21, 22, 23
§ 160.261, R.S.Mo. ....	23
§ 160.261.2, R.S.Mo. ....	23
§ 167.115, R.S.Mo. ....	27
§ 167.115.1, R.S.Mo. ....	27
§ 167.115.3, R.S.Mo. ....	24, 27

§ 167.161, R.S.Mo. ....	23
§ 571, R.S.Mo. ....	24, 27
§ 571.030.1(1) R.S.Mo.....	28
§ 571.010(12) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 12, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 6321(a)(2).....	23
20 U.S.C. § 6321(b)(1).....	5
20 U.S. C. § 6736(a)(2).....	23
